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Other Countries’ ODA 
Disbursements

Section 1 DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements

Chart III-25   DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements (2015)

(Unit: US$ million)

Gross disbursement basis Net disbursement basis

Rank Country Disbursements Share (%)
Change from 
the previous 

year (%)
Rank Country Disbursements

Change from 
the previous 

year (%)

1 United States 31,736 22.2 -6.3 1 United States 30,986 -6.4

2 Germany 19,752 13.8 2.1 2 United Kingdom 18,545 -3.9

3 United Kingdom 18,676 13.1 -6.2 3 Germany 17,940 8.3

4 Japan 15,029 10.5 -5.6 4 Japan 9,203 -3.0

5 France 10,944 7.7 -12.7 5 France 9,039 -14.9

6 Sweden 7,170 5.0 13.7 6 Sweden 7,089 13.7

7 Netherlands 5,819 4.1 1.6 7 Netherlands 5,726 2.7

8 Canada 4,320 3.0 0.8 8 Norway 4,278 -15.9

9 Norway 4,304 3.0 -15.8 9 Canada 4,277 0.9

10 Italy 4,057 2.8 -1.0 10 Italy 4,004 -0.1

11 Switzerland 3,599 2.5 -0.1 11 Switzerland 3,562 1.1

12 Australia 3,497 2.4 -20.6 12 Australia 3,494 -20.3

13 Denmark 2,665 1.9 -15.4 13 Denmark 2,566 -14.6

14 Republic of Korea 1,995 1.4 3.0 14 Republic of Korea 1,915 3.2

15 Belgium 1,977 1.4 -20.8 15 Belgium 1,905 -22.2

16 Spain 1,799 1.3 -15.1 16 Spain 1,397 -25.6

17 Austria 1,330 0.9 7.3 17 Austria 1,324 7.2

18 Finland 1,308 0.9 -20.0 18 Finland 1,288 -21.2

19 Ireland 718 0.5 -11.9 19 Ireland 718 -11.9

20 Poland 466 0.3 -1.6 20 New Zealand 442 -12.7

21 New Zealand 442 0.3 -12.7 21 Poland 441 -2.4

22 Luxembourg 363 0.3 -15.1 22 Luxembourg 363 -14.3

23 Portugal 354 0.2 -25.5 23 Portugal 308 -28.4

24 Greece 239 0.2 -3.5 24 Greece 239 -3.5

25 Czech Republic 199 0.1 -6.2 25 Czech Republic 199 -6.2

26 Slovakia 85 0.1 2.1 26 Slovakia 85 2.0

27 Slovenia 63 0.0 2.8 27 Slovenia 63 2.8

28 Iceland 40 0.0 6.8 28 Iceland 40 6.8

DAC Countries Total 142,944 100.0 -5.4 DAC Countries Total 131,433 -4.4

Source: DAC Press Release, DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.

(Reference)



White Paper on Development Cooperation 2016246

Chart III-26-1   DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (2014)

1. DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (Gross disbursement basis) (Unit: US$ million)

Rank Country ODA total

Bilateral ODA
Contributions to

multilateral
institutionsTotal

Grant aid Technical
cooperation Loan aid

1 United States 33,864 28,274 27,535 738 － 5,591 

2 United Kingdom 19,917 11,838 9,533 1,860 445 8,079 

3 Germany 19,347 14,370 4,184 5,223 4,963 4,977 

4 Japan 15,925 12,570 3,200 1,997 7,373 3,355 

5 France 12,540 8,309 2,516 2,090 3,703 4,231 

6 Sweden 6,309 4,419 3,783 578 58 1,890 

7 Netherlands 5,726 4,180 3,704 476 — 1,546 

8 Norway 5,110 3,914 3,675 238 — 1,197 

9 Australia 4,405 3,521 2,351 1,149 21 884 

10 Canada 4,286 3,324 2,250 892 181 962 

11 Italy 4,096 1,460 1,306 106 47 2,637 

12 Switzerland 3,603 2,860 2,490 283 87 743 

13 Denmark 3,151 2,273 2,172 55 45 879 

14 Belgium 2,495 1,368 878 485 5 1,127 

15 Spain 2,118 706 600 78 27 1,413 

16 Republic of Korea 1,938 1,477 548 336 593 461 

17 Finland 1,635 938 724 167 47 697 

18 Austria 1,239 641 398 232 12 598 

19 Ireland 816 519 509 11 — 297 

20 New Zealand 506 409 320 89 — 97 

21 Portugal 474 291 58 76 156 184 

22 Poland 473 104 25 41 38 370 

23 Luxembourg 427 305 269 36 — 123 

24 Greece 247 46 31 15 — 201 

25 Czech Republic 212 63 49 13 — 150 

26 Slovakia 83 16 9 8 — 67 

27 Slovenia 62 20 12 8 — 41 

28 Iceland 37 31 28 3 — 6 

DAC total 151,043 108,242 73,158 17,283 17,801 42,801 

DAC average 5,394 3,866 2,613 617 636 1,529 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*2	 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*3	 Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than one.
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2. DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (Net disbursement basis) (Unit: US$ million)

Rank Country ODA total

Bilateral ODA
Contributions

to
multilateral
institutions

Total Grant aid Technical
cooperation

Loan aid

Amount
disbursed

(A)

Amount
recovered

(B)
(A) – (B)

1 United States 33,096 27,509 27,535 738 — 764 -764 5,586 

2 United Kingdom 19,306 11,233 9,533 1,860 445 605 -160 8,073 

3 Germany 16,566 11,589 4,184 5,223 4,963 2,781 2,182 4,977 

4 France 10,620 6,514 2,516 2,090 3,703 1,795 1,907 4,107 

5 Japan 9,483 6,129 3,200 1,997 7,373 6,441 932 3,355 

6 Sweden 6,233 4,343 3,783 578 58 76 -17 1,890 

7 Netherlands 5,573 4,027 3,704 476 — 153 -153 1,546 

8 Norway 5,086 3,889 3,675 238 — 25 -25 1,197 

9 Australia 4,382 3,498 2,351 1,149 21 22 -2 884 

10 Canada 4,240 3,278 2,250 892 181 45 136 962 

11 Italy 4,009 1,372 1,306 106 47 87 -40 2,637 

12 Switzerland 3,522 2,779 2,490 283 87 81 6 743 

13 Denmark 3,003 2,131 2,172 55 45 142 -97 873 

14 Belgium 2,448 1,321 878 485 5 47 -42 1,127 

15 Spain 1,877 464 600 78 27 242 -215 1,413 

16 Republic of Korea 1,857 1,396 548 336 593 81 512 461 

17 Finland 1,635 938 724 167 47 — 47 697 

18 Austria 1,235 637 398 232 12 5 7 598 

19 Ireland 816 519 509 11 — — — 297 

20 New Zealand 506 409 320 89 — — — 97 

21 Poland 452 82 25 41 38 21 17 370 

22 Portugal 430 246 58 76 156 44 112 184 

23 Luxembourg 423 300 269 36 — 4 -4 123 

24 Greece 247 46 31 15 — — — 201 

25 Czech Republic 212 63 49 13 — — — 150 

26 Slovakia 83 16 9 8 — 0 0 67 

27 Slovenia 62 20 12 8 — — — 41 

28 Iceland 37 31 28 3 — — — 6 

DAC total 137,439 94,780 73,158 17,283 17,801 13,462 4,339 42,659 

DAC average 4,909 3,385 2,613 617 636 481 155 1,524 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*3 The negative figure indicates that loan repayments etc., exceeded the disbursed amount.
*4 Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than one.

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 1  DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements
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Chart III-26-2   DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (2015)

1. DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (Gross disbursement basis) (Unit: US$ million)

Rank Country ODA total

Bilateral ODA
Contributions to

multilateral
institutionsTotal

Grant aid Technical
cooperation Loan aid

1 United States 31,736 27,402 26,615 787 — 4,333

2 Germany 19,752 15,924 6,517 3,958 5,449 3,827

3 United Kingdom 18,676 11,841 9,650 2,154 37 6,835

4 Japan 15,029 11,973 3,227 1,764 6,982 3,055

5 France 10,944 6,799 2,207 1,610 2,982 4,145

6 Sweden 7,170 4,908 4,464 444 — 2,262

7 Netherlands 5,819 4,256 3,903 353 — 1,563

8 Canada 4,320 3,015 2,115 743 156 1,306

9 Norway 4,304 3,334 3,154 180 — 971

10 Italy 4,057 1,883 1,664 121 99 2,174

11 Switzerland 3,599 2,796 2,488 246 62 803

12 Australia 3,497 2,756 1,816 926 14 741

13 Denmark 2,665 1,980 1,867 55 58 686

14 Republic of Korea 1,995 1,611 639 330 642 384

15 Belgium 1,977 1,184 753 409 22 793

16 Spain 1,799 757 601 125 31 1,042

17 Austria 1,330 789 582 199 8 541

18 Finland 1,308 718 526 149 44 590

19 Ireland 718 427 410 17 — 291

20 Poland 466 125 33 51 41 341

21 New Zealand 442 358 264 94 — 84

22 Luxembourg 363 263 156 107 — 100

23 Portugal 354 192 63 57 72 162

24 Greece 239 72 61 11 — 167

25 Czech Republic 199 70 55 16 — 129

26 Slovakia 85 17 12 5 — 68

27 Slovenia 63 25 17 8 — 38

28 Iceland 40 31 29 2 — 9

DAC total 142,944 105,505 73,886 14,919 16,700 37,439

DAC average 5,105 3,768 2,639 533 596 1,337

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*3 Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than one.
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2. DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements by Type (Net disbursement basis) (Unit: US$ million)

Rank Country ODA total

Bilateral ODA
Contributions

to
multilateral
institutions

Total Grant aid Technical
cooperation

Loan aid

Amount
disbursed

(A)

Amount
recovered

(B)
(A) – (B)

1 United States 30,986 26,654 26,615 787 — 748 -748 4,331

2 United Kingdom 18,545 11,710 9,650 2,154 37 131 -94 6,835

3 Germany 17,940 14,113 6,517 3,958 5,449 1,811 3,638 3,827

4 Japan 9,203 6,147 3,227 1,764 6,982 5,826 1,156 3,055

5 France 9,039 5,157 2,207 1,610 2,982 1,641 1,340 3,882

6 Sweden 7,089 4,828 4,464 444 — 80 -80 2,262

7 Netherlands 5,726 4,163 3,903 353 — 93 -93 1,563

8 Norway 4,278 3,307 3,154 180 — 27 -27 971

9 Canada 4,277 2,972 2,115 743 156 43 114 1,305

10 Italy 4,004 1,830 1,664 121 99 53 46 2,174

11 Switzerland 3,562 2,759 2,488 246 62 37 25 803

12 Australia 3,494 2,752 1,816 926 14 4 10 741

13 Denmark 2,566 1,880 1,867 55 58 99 -41 685

14 Republic of Korea 1,915 1,531 639 330 642 80 562 384

15 Belgium 1,905 1,113 753 409 22 71 -49 793

16 Spain 1,397 355 601 125 31 400 -369 1,042

17 Austria 1,324 783 582 199 8 6 2 541

18 Finland 1,288 698 526 149 44 20 23 590

19 Ireland 718 427 410 17 — 0 -0 291

20 New Zealand 442 358 264 94 — — — 84

21 Poland 441 100 33 51 41 25 17 341

22 Luxembourg 363 263 156 107 — — — 100

23 Portugal 308 146 63 57 72 46 26 162

24 Greece 239 72 61 11 — — — 167

25 Czech Republic 199 70 55 16 — — — 129

26 Slovakia 85 17 12 5 — 0 -0 68

27 Slovenia 63 25 17 8 — — — 38

28 Iceland 40 31 29 2 — — — 9

DAC total 131,433 94,261 73,886 14,919 16,700 11,243 5,457 37,173

DAC average 4,694 3,366 2,639 533 596 402 195 1,328

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*3 The negative figure indicates that loan repayments etc., exceeded the disbursed amount.
*4 Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than one.

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 1  DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements
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29,024 
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2,743 
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Japan 33.1%

Others 26.8%

Germany 18.5%
United States 12.8%

United Kingdom 
8.8%

Japan 5.7%

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Gross disbursement basis.
*2 Regional classifi cations are the same as those used in Chart III-12 Breakdown of Bilateral ODA by Country and Type.
*3 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*4 Figures within the graphs are the total aid disbursements by DAC countries.

Chart III-27-1   Share of Disbursements by Major DAC Countries by Region (2014)
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Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Gross disbursement basis.
*2 Regional classifi cations are the same as those used in Chart III-12 Breakdown of Bilateral ODA by Country and Type.
*3 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*4 Figures within the graphs are the total aid disbursements by DAC countries.

Chart III-27-2   Share of Disbursements by Major DAC Countries by Region (2015)

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 1  DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements
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Chart III-32   Comparison of ODA by Major DAC Countries
Q

ua
nt

ita
tiv

e 
co

m
pa

ris
on

Net disbursements Japan United
States

United
Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC

Total*2

Net ODA disbursements (US$ billion) 2014 9.48 33.10 19.31 10.62 16.57 4.01 4.24 137.44 
 2015 9.20 30.99 18.54 9.04 17.94 4.00 4.28 131.43 
As a percentage of GNI (%) 2014 0.20 0.19 0.70 0.37 0.42 0.19 0.24 0.30 
 2015 0.21 0.17 0.70 0.37 0.52 0.22 0.28 0.30 
Share in DAC countries*2 total (2014, %) 6.9 24.1 14.0 7.7 12.1 2.9 3.1 100.0 
 (2015, %) 7.0 23.6 14.1 6.9 13.6 3.0 3.3 100.0 

Change from previous year (2013→2014, %) -17.3 5.8 8.0 -6.3 16.4 16.9 -14.3 2.0 

 (2014→2015, %) -3.0 -6.4 -3.9 -14.9 8.3 -0.1 0.9 -4.4 

Commitments in 2014 (including debt relief) 
(in US$ billion) 21.51 33.96 13.92 14.92 24.87 4.36 4.48 163.90 

 in 2015 (including debt relief) 
(in US$ billion) 22.05 34.41 13.37 12.98 21.26 4.39 5.68 153.15 

Share of multilateral aid (average of 2013 and 2014, %) 30.2 16.3 41.4 39.4 31.7 69.9 26.1 30.8 
 (average of 2014 and 2015, %) 34.3 15.5 39.4 40.6 25.5 60.0 26.6 29.7 

Distribution
(average of 2013 and 2014, %)

LDCs 64.5 48.9 49.8 33.7 33.5 38.4 54.3 46.7 
LICs 4.0 5.9 5.4 3.7 3.1 3.2 3.7 4.4 

(average of 2014 and 2015, %)
LDCs 54.8 50.3 48.7 32.1 29.3 37.2 50.4 45.0 
LICs 3.9 5.6 5.0 3.1 2.5 3.1 3.7 4.2 

Q
ua

lit
at

iv
e 

co
m

pa
ris

on

Commitments (unit: %)
Grant element of total ODA
(average of 2013 and 2014, excluding debt relief) 88.1 100.0 99.4 85.1 85.6 99.8 98.6 94.7 

(average of 2014 and 2015, excluding debt relief) 87.3 100.0 99.5 82.8 85.6 99.7 97.3 94.4 
Grant element of bilateral loans
(average of 2013 and 2014, excluding debt relief) 79.8 — 71.9 52.6 41.6 89.7 31.4 66.8 

(average of 2014 and 2015, excluding debt relief) 79.4 — 71.9 53.5 44.4 88.6 34.9 66.6 
Grant element of bilateral ODA for LDCs
(average of 2013 and 2014, excluding debt relief) 93.5 100.0 100.0 86.8 98.7 99.4 100.0 97.5 

(average of 2014 and 2015, excluding debt relief) 92.1 100.0 100.0 80.9 98.6 99.0 100.0 97.3 
Grant share in total ODA
(average of 2013 and 2014,excluding debt relief) 41.0 100.0 94.1 68.5 71.9 98.4 98.0 83.1 

(average of 2014 and 2015,excluding debt relief) 38.2 100.0 96.4 63.0 70.6 97.6 95.8 82.4 
Grant share in total bilateral ODA
(average of 2013 and 2014, excluding debt relief) 32.7 100.0 93.8 52.3 60.4 94.6 97.3 77.7 

(average of 2014 and 2015, excluding debt relief) 30.0 100.0 97.5 46.2 61.7 94.1 95.3 77.4 

Tying status of bilateral ODA*2
Untied 89.6 62.5 100.0 92.3 83.6 93.7 93.0 82.3 
Partially Untied 5.4 — — — — — — 0.9 

(2014)
Tied 5.0 37.5 — 7.7 16.4 6.3 7.0 16.8 
Untied 82.3 55.5 100.0 96.2 84.0 95.1 98.5 79.5 

(2015)
Partially Untied — — — — — 0.2 — 0.0 
Tied 17.7 44.5 — 3.8 16.0 4.7 1.5 20.4 

Source:	DAC	Development	Co-operation	Report,	DAC	statistics	on	OECD.STAT
*1 Actual figures from 2014 (top row) and 2015 (bottom row) are used for comparison.
*2 “DAC countries” and “DAC Total” include member countries as of 2013.
*3 Tying status excludes unreported bilateral ODA.
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Chart III-33-1   Sector Distribution of Bilateral ODA by Major DAC Countries (2014)

(Commitments basis, Unit: %)

Country
Sector Japan United 

States
United 

Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 
Average

Social infrastructure
(education, health, water and sewerage, etc.) 17.7 48.2 51.8 37.1 33.0 20.3 37.2 37.4 

Economic infrastructure
(transport, communications, electricity, etc.) 48.6 4.4 8.4 23.5 36.1 3.7 3.3 19.3 

Agricultural infrastructure
(agriculture, forestry, fishery, etc.) 4.4 4.6 2.8 4.9 5.6 2.9 7.2 4.8

Industry and other production sectors
(mining, environmental, etc.) 14.4 6.6 15.9 12.5 10.5 6.8 17.7 11.6 

Emergency aid (humanitarian aid etc.), food aid 7.3 26.3 13.8 1.1 6.9 6.3 20.3 13.0 
Program assistance etc.
(debt relief, administrative expenses, etc.) 7.6 9.8 7.4 21.0 7.8 59.9 14.3 13.9 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 .0 100 .0

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total of each sector may not equal 100%.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.

Chart III-33-2   Sector Distribution of Bilateral ODA by Major DAC Countries (2015)

(Commitments basis, Unit: %)

Country
Sector Japan United 

States
United 

Kingdom France Germany Italy Canada DAC 
Average

Social infrastructure
(education, health, water and sewerage, etc.) 18.1 48.4 33.4 31.1 30.1 20.2 39.7 34.4 

Economic infrastructure
(transport, communications, electricity, etc.) 52.9 5.4 12.1 25.3 26.3 4.4 5.3 18.8 

Agricultural infrastructure
(agriculture, forestry, fishery, etc.) 3.6 4.9 5.7 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.7 4.3 

Industry and other production sectors
(mining, environmental, etc.) 12.6 6.4 13.3 19.9 12.5 9.0 19.2 12.0 

Emergency aid (humanitarian aid etc.), food aid 6.1 24.6 16.4 0.9 5.4 5.0 17.7 12.2 
Program assistance etc.
(debt relief, administrative expenses, etc.) 6.8 10.2 19.1 18.2 21.1 56.9 10.4 18.3 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Due to rounding, the total of each sector may not equal 100%.
*2 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 1  DAC Countries’ ODA Disbursements
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Chart III-34    Share of Aid through Multilateral Institutions among the ODA Totals of Major 
DAC Countries

(Net disbursement basis, average of two years, unit: %)

Calendar year

Country

2009/2010
Average

2010/2011
Average

2011/2012
Average

2012/2013
Average

2013/2014
Average

2014/2015
Average

Japan 34.2 34.4 37.3 32.5 30.2 34.3 

United States 12.7 12.2 14.4 16.4 16.3 15.5 

United Kingdom 36.7 38.7 38.2 39.5 41.4 39.4 

France 40.3 36.1 34.4 37.0 39.4 40.6 

Germany 39.6 38.1 35.9 33.6 31.7 25.5 

Italy 74.0 66.4 67.1 75.8 69.9 60.0 

Canada 23.3 24.7 26.7 28.8 26.1 26.6 

DAC Average* 29.9 29.6 30.0 30.5 30.8 29.7 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
* “DAC Average” shows average of member countries as of 2013.
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Chart III-35-1   The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries (2014)

(Net disbursement basis, Unit: US$ million)

Country*1 ODA OOF Grant aid to
NGOs

Private Flows
(PF) Total Flow Total Flow to GNI 

Ratio (%)

United States 33,096 210 25,998 179,345 238,648 1.34 

United Kingdom 19,306 41 — 12,462 31,809 1.16 

Germany 16,566 311 1,524 34,603 53,003 1.34 

France 10,620 677 — 7,924 19,222 0.67 

Japan 9,483 -899 467 31,667 40,718 0.85 

Sweden 6,233 -29 — 3,122 9,325 1.64 

Netherlands 5,573 — 165 63,136 68,874 7.85 

Norway 5,086 -46 — — 5,040 0.99 

Australia 4,382 145 — 27,447 31,975 2.29 

Canada 4,240 1,899 1,809 10,226 18,175 1.03 

Italy 4,009 96 121 4,480 8,706 0.41 

Switzerland 3,522 22 542 8,830 12,916 1.85 

Denmark 3,003 -106 171 1,126 4,194 1.20 

Belgium 2,448 -44 464 5,858 8,726 1.65 

Spain 1,877 4 — 11,788 13,669 0.98 

Republic of Korea 1,857 2,186 387 7,219 11,649 0.82 

Finland 1,635 11 100 1,281 3,027 1.10 

Austria 1,235 124 191 1,925 3,475 0.80 

Ireland 816 — 388 — 1,203 0.55 

New Zealand 506 16 104 41 667 0.36 

Poland 452 — — — 452 0.09 

Portugal 430 2 7 1,931 2,369 1.04 

Luxembourg 423 — — — 423 1.06 

Greece 247 — — -685 -438 -0.19 

Czech Republic 212 5 — -111 106 0.06 

Slovakia 83 — — — 83 0.09 

Slovenia 62 — — — 62 0.13 

Iceland 37 — — — 37 0.22 

DAC total 137,439 4,626 32,437 413,614 588,116 1.27 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Listed in order of ODA disbursements (net disbursement).
*2 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*3 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*4 Negative figures indicate that loan repayments etc. exceeded the disbursed amount.

Section 2
The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries  
to Developing Countries

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 2  The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries
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Chart III-35-2   The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries (2015)

(Net disbursement basis, Unit: US$ million)

Country*1 ODA OOF Grant aid to
NGOs

Private Flows
(PF) Total Flow Total Flow to

GNI Ratio (%)

United States  30,986  -43  28,816  -21,239  38,520 0.21 

United Kingdom  18,545 — — —  18,545 0.70 

Germany  17,940  1,516  1,381  26,789  47,627 1.39 

Japan  9,203  -1,055  498  29,262  37,909 0.88 

France  9,039  393 —  -8,198  1,234 0.05 

Sweden  7,089  46 —  3,230  10,365 2.05 

Netherlands  5,726 —  38  62,396  68,160 8.91 

Norway  4,278  284 —  3  4,565 1.12 

Canada  4,277  557  2,488  -3,605  3,718 0.24 

Italy  4,004  43  128  11,447  15,622 0.86 

Switzerland  3,562 —  540  2,422  6,523 0.95 

Australia  3,494  275 —  10,071  13,840 1.15 

Denmark  2,566  113  16  238  2,931 0.97 

Republic of Korea  1,915  3,115  402  6,886  12,318 0.89 

Belgium  1,905  -28  388  1,415  3,680 0.80 

Spain  1,397  6 —  20,638  22,041 1.84 

Austria  1,324  -1 —  3,206  4,529 1.21 

Finland  1,288  21  48  -1,405  -48 -0.02 

Ireland  718 —  509 —  1,228 0.54 

New Zealand  442  16  122  41  621 0.37 

Poland  441 — —  58  499 0.11 

Luxembourg  363 — — —  363 0.95 

Portugal  308  -0  13  -193  128 0.07 

Greece  239 — —  -323  -85 -0.04 

Czech Republic  199  50 —  15  263 0.16 

Slovakia  85 — — —  85 0.10 

Slovenia  63 — —  93  156 0.37 

Iceland  40 — —  0  40 0.24 

DAC total  131,433  5,308  35,388  143,247  315,376 0.72 

Source: DAC Statistics on OECD.STAT
*1 Listed in order of ODA disbursements (net disbursement).
*2 Due to rounding, the total may not match the sum of each number.
*3 Excludes assistance to graduated countries.
*4 Negative figures indicate that loan repayments etc. exceeded the disbursed amount.
*5 Zeros are shown when disbursements are less than one.
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  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 2  The Flow of Financial Resources from DAC Countries to Developing Countries
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Chart III-38   ODA Disbursements from Non-DAC Donor Countries and Regions

(Net disbursement basis, Unit: US$ million)

Calendar year  

Donor country  
or region

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

OECD Non-DAC

Estonia   24   23   31   38 34

Hungary   140   118   128   144 156

Israel*1   206   181   202   200 198

Turkey 1,273 2,533 3,308 3,591 3,919

Other donors

Bulgaria   48   40   50   49 41

Croatia —   21   45   72 51

Cyprus   38   25   20   19   18 

Kazakhstan — —   8   33   43 

Kuwait   175   180   231   277   304 

Latvia   19   21   24   25   23 

Liechtenstein   31   29   28   27   24 

Lithuania   52   52   50   46   48 

Malta   20   19   18   20   17 

Romania   164   142   134   214   158 

Russia   479   465   714   876  1 161 

Saudi Arabia 5,095 1,299 5,683 13,634 6,758

Taiwan   381   305   272   274   255 

Thailand   23   11   36   69   62 

Timor-Leste — — —   3   4 

United Arab Emirates 718 759 5,402 5,080 4,381

Total 8,886 6,224 16,385 24,690 17,657

Source: OECD-DAC Development Co-operation Report
*1 Includes the following assistance amounts for immigrating to Israel from developing countries:
  US$ 49.2 million in 2011, US$ 56 million in 2012, and US$ 55.9 million in 2013, US$ 58.3 million in 2014, US$ 63.5 million in 2015.
*2 Aid provided by several major emerging non-OECD donors is not shown, as information on their aid has not been disclosed.

Section 4 ODA from Non-DAC Donors

  (Reference) Other Countries’ ODA Disbursement    Section 4  ODA from Non-DAC Donors


